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ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S_, R.N,
Gavernor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner

NEW YORK | Department \OL'DL o

July 16, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dear Mr. Adams:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
(BPMC) Order No. 15-183. This order and any penalty provided therein goes into
effect July 23, 2015.

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduct, 80 Church
Street, 4th Floor, New York, NY 10007-2919, telephone # 212-417-4445,

Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

Upon the application of (Respondent) JEFFREY V. ADAMS, SPECIALIST ASSISTANT

in the attached Consent Agreement and Order, which is made a part of this Consent Order, it is

ORDERED. that the Consent Agreement, and its terms, are adopted and

by mailing of a copv of this Consent Order, either by first class mail to Respondent at
the address in the attached Consent Agreement or by certified mail to Respondent's

atiorney, OR

upon facsimile transmission to Respondent or Respondent’s attorney,
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER
OF CONSENT

AGREEMENT
JEFFREY V. ADAMS, SPECIALIST ASSISTANT

JEFFREY V. ADAMS, SPECIALIST ASSISTANT, represents that all of the following

II stalements are true;

That on or about August 2, 2006, | was licensed lo practice as a speclalist assistant

in the State of New York, and issued License No. 000150 by the New York State

| understand that the New York State Board jor Professional Medical
Conduct (Board) has charged me with one or more specifications of professional
misconduct, as set forth In a Statement of Charges, marked as Exhibit "A", attached to and

part of this Consent Agreement.

| do not conlest the spegcifications, in full satisfaction of the charges against me, and










so long as Respondent remains licensed in New York State.

| stipulate that my fallure to comply with any conditions of this Consent Order shall

constitute misconduct as defined by N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530(29).

I agree ihat, if | am charged with professionai misconduct in future, this Consent

Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence in that proceeding.

| ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agreement.

| understand that if the Board does not adopt this Consent Agreement, none of its
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{ake effect upon the Board's issuance of the Consent Order and will continue

terms shall bind me or constilute an admission of any of the acts of alleged misconduct;
this Consent Agreement shall nol be used against me in any way and shall be kept in strict

confidence; and the Board's denial shall be without prejudice to the pending disciplinary

proceeding and the Board's final determination pursuant fo the N.Y. Pub. Health Law.

| agree that, if the Board adopts this Consent Agreement, the Chair of the Board
shall issue a Consent Order in accordance with its terms. | agree that this Consent Order
shall take effect upon its issuance by the Board, either by mailing of a copy of the Consent
Order by first class mail to me at the address in this Consent Agreement, or to my attornay
by certified mall, OR upon facsimile transmission lo me or my attorney, whichever is first.
The Consent Order, this agreement, and all attached Exhibits shall be public documents,

with only patient identities, if any, redacted. As public documents, they may be posted on
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the Department's website. OPMC shali report this action to the National Praclitioner Data
Bank and the Federation of State Medical Boards, and any other entities that the Director

of OPMC shall deem appropriate.

| stipulate that the proposed sanction and Consent Order are authorized by N.Y.
Pub. Health Law §§ 230 and 230-a, and that the Board and OPMC have the requisite
powers to carry out all included terms. | ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agreement of
my own free will and not under duress, compulsion or restraint. In consideration of the
value to me of the Board's adoption of this Consent Agreement, allowing me to resolve this
matter without the various risks and burdens of a hearing on the merits, | knowingly waive
rmy right to contest the Consent Order for which | apply, whether administratively or
judicially, | agree to be bound by the Consent Order, and | ask that the Board adopl this

Consent Agreement.

| understand and agree that the aitorney for the Department, the Director of OPMC
and the Chair of the Board each retain complete discretion either to enter into the
proposed agreement and Consent Order, based upon my application, or to decline to do

so. | further understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral communication

can limit that discretion.




6
The undersigned agree to Respondent's attached Consent Agreement and to its

nrannead nanalhy tarme and ~anditiane







NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

CHARGES
JEFFREY V. ADAMS, SPECIALIST ASSISTANT

JEFFREY V. ADAMS, SPECIALIST ASSISTANT, the Respondent, was authorized to
practice as a Specialist Assistant in New York State on or about August 2, 2006, by the issuance
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. On or about April 10, 2014, in the Albany County Court, State of New York, Respondent

pleaded guilty to violating Vehicle and Traffic Law Section 1192.2, Driving While Intoxicated, a
" class “E" felony. On or about July 10, 2014, Respondent was sentenced to, inter alia, 30 days
of community service, five years of probation, $1,000.00 fine, driver's license revocation,
$520.00 surcharge, ignition interlock device to be installed for 5 years and the victim impact
panel.

B. Onor about July 17, 2013, in the District Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina,
Respondent pleaded guilty to “Impaired Driving” in violation of North Carolina General Statute
20-138.1, a misdemeanor. Respondent was sentenced to 18 months of probation, $390.00 in
fines and court costs, surrender of Respondent's driver’s license and 48 hours of community

service,

I C. On or about April 22, 1999, in the Potsdam Village Court, State of New York, Respondent
pleaded guilty to Driving While Intoxicated in violation of NYS Vehicle and Traffic Law Section
1192(3), a misdemeanor. Respondent was sentenced to 3 years of probation, a $500.00 fine
and the revocation of his driver's license.




State Education Department an Application for Licensure and First Registration document
wherein Respondent falsely answered "No" lo the question, "Have you evar been found guilty
after trial, or pleaded guilty, no contest, or nolo contendere to a crime (felony or misdemeanor)
in any court?” On or about April 22, 1999, Respondent pleaded guilty to a misdemeanor in
Potsdam Village Court in New York State. Respondent's Application for Licensure and First
Registration contained a false representation, Respondent knew the statement was false and
Respondent intended to mislead through the false representation.

= M
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o ared and/or submitted to the New York State
Education Department a Registration Renewal document wherein Respondent failed to
disclose a July 2013 misdemeanor conviction from the District Court of Mecklenburg County,
North Carclina. Respondent's failure to disclose the conviclion was a false representalion,
Respondent knew the representation was false and Respondent intended to mislead through

I D. On or about October 18, 2005, Respondent prepared and/or submitted to the New York
ll the false representation.

Respondent is charged with committing proiessional misconduct as defnned In N.Y. EQuc.
Law § 6530(9)(a)(i) by having been convicted of committing an act constituting a crime under New
York state law as alleged in the facts of the following:

DELVUND QFELITILA 1IN
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y. Educ.
Law § 6530(9)(a)(iii) by having been convicted of committing an act constituting a crime under the
law of another jurisdiction and which, if committed within this state, would have constituted a
crime under New York state law as alleged in (he facts of the following:
2. The facts in paragraph B.










8)

9)

10)

11)
12)
|

13)

Respondent shall enroli in and successfully complete a continuing education
program in the area of ethics. This continuing education program is subject to the
Director of OPMC's prior written approval and shall be successfully compileted
within the first 90 days of the probation period.

Respondent shall comply with this Consent Order and all its terms, and shall bear
all associated compliance costs. Upon receiving evidence of noncompliance with, or
a violation of, these terms, the Director of OPMC and/or the Board may initiate a
violation of probation proceeding, and/or any other such proceeding authorized by
law, against Respondent.

Respondent shall remain free from alcohol and alt other mood altering substances
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other than those prescribed for Respondent’s treatment by a licensed health care

professional aware of Respondent's history of alcohol dependency and/or mental
illness.

Respondent shall remain active in self-help groups such as, but not limited to,
Narcotics Anonymous, Alcoholics Anonymous and Caduceus.

Respondent shall notify all treating physicians of Respondent's histary of substance
abuse. Respondent shall advise OPMC of any controlled or mood-altering
substance given or prescrioed by treating health care professionals.

Beginning 30 days aiter the effaclive date of the Consent Crder's, Respondent shall
not be permitted to practice as a specialist assistant except when monitored by
gualified health care professional monitors: a Sobriety Monitor, a Practice
Supervisor, and a Therapist, proposed by Respondent and approved, in writing, by
the Director of OPMC. Any practice in violation of this term shall constitute
unauthorized practice.

Within 7 days of learning an approved monitor is no longer willing or able to serve,
Respondent shall submit the name of a proposed successor to the Director of
OPMC. Monitors shall not be family members or personal friends or be in
professional relationships that would pose a conflict with monitoring responsibiiities.
All monitors shall execute acknowledgment forms provided by OPMC certifying
familiarity with Respondent's history of substance abuse, with this Order and its
terms, and acknowledging a willingness to comply with the monitor's reporting
responsibilities regarding Respondent's compliance with the terms of this Order.

a) Respondent shall ensure that the monitors are familiar with Respondent's
history of substance abuse and with the terms of this Order. Respondent
shall cause the monitors to report any deviation from compliance with the
terms of this Order to OPMC. Respondent shall cause the monitors lo
submit required reports on a timely basis.




b) Respondent shall submit to random, unannounced observed blood,
breath and/cr urine screens for the presence of drugs and alcohol
(hereafter “drug screen”), when requesied by a monitor, The monitoring
shall be on a random, unannounced, directly-observed, 7-day-a-week,



14)

15)

from its investigative files concerning Respondent to Respondent's
Therapist. Respondent shall cause the Therapist to report to OPMC
immedialely if Respondent leaves treatment against medical advice or
displays any symptoms of a suspected or actual relapse. Respondent
shall cause the Therapist to notify OPMC, in writing, of any termination of
treatment approved by the Therapist, no less than 30 days prior to such
termination.

At the direction of the Direclor of OPMC, Respondent shall submit to evaluations by
a board-certified psychiatrist, licensed mental health practitioner or other health care
professional or program designated by the Director (hereafter "Evaluator.")
Respondent shall provide the Evaluator with a copy of this Order and copies of all
documentation from its investigative files concerning Respondent to Respondenl's
Evaluator. The Evaluator shall report {0 the Director regarding Respondent's
condition and fitness or incapacity to practice as a specialist assistant. Respondent
shall comply with all treatment recommendations based upon the evaluation; failure
to comply with such treatment recommendations shall constitute professional
misconduct,

Respondent shall enroll, or continue enroliment, in the Commitiee for Physician
Health (CPH) and shall engage in a contract with CPH that defines the terms,
conditions and duration of Respandent's recovery program. Respondent shall
comply with the contract. Respondent shall give written authorization for CPH to
provide the Director of OPMC with all information or documentation requested by
OPMC to determ’ne whether Respondent is in compliance with the contract and
with this Order, including full access to all records maintained by CPH will respect to
Respondent.

a) Respondent shall cause CPH to report to OPMC promptly if Respondent
refuses to comply with the contract, refuses {o submit to treatment or if
Respondent's impairment is not substantially alleviated by treatment,

b) Respondent shall cause CPH to report immediately to OPMC if
Respondent is regarded at any time to be an imminent danger to the
public.






